Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS 11
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230214

P1
T1
 D Type Code
SAE6 T11 * 200.9310.6003.0
SAE8 T12 * 200.9310.7002.0
3/8” BSP T14 * 200.9310.2003.0
M18X1.5 T15 * 200.9310.1002.0
8A.4.3 Inlet manifold with P1 -- T1
Plugs
P
1
T1
P1 T1
P
E
T
 D Type Code
SAE6 T16 200.9310.6004.0
SAE8 T17 200.9310.7005.0
3/8” BSP T19 200.9310.2004.0
M18X1.5 T20 200.9310.1004.0
8A.5 Adjustable direct acting pressure Relief Valve RV
06
15
26
60
(860)
150
(2100)
260
(3700)
Yellow
(YE)
Green
(GR)
Blue
(BL)
30 -- 95
(400 -- 1300)
96 -- 210
(1300 -- 3000)
211 -- 320
(3000 -- 4600)
Setting Code
Std. setting
bar (PSI)
Spring
colour
Pressure set range
bar (PSI)
Relief valve set at 30 l/min (8 U.S.G.P.M.)Fluctuating pressureF
Operating Time
P
ea
k
P
T
**
** The maximum operating pressure for each valve series is indicated in
the “Technical specification” at the first page of each valve section.
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230214
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.12 Port relief and anti-cavitation valves
06
15
60
(860)
150
(2100)
Yellow
(YE)
Green
(GR)
30 -- 130
(400 -- 1850)
131 -- 320
(1850 -- 4600)
Type
Std. Setting

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 -- L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 -- L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
Lo
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200.7022.1009.0
200.7022.1011.0
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230222
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.8 Spool charts
Spool scheme Spool features Type
4 way -- 3 position
A/B closed
E open by pass
A
AR**
High metering spool
(max flow suggested
15 l/min.)
AS
4 way -- 3 position
A/B--E closed B
4 way -- 3 position
A/B to tank in neutral
E open by pass
C
3 way -- 3 position
B closed
E open by pass
G
GR**
3 way -- 3 position
A closed
E open by pass
S
SR**
4 way -- 3 position
series connection X
4 way -- 4 position
4th floating position
Z
ZR**
4
4 way -- 4 position
4th floating position
WW
*
* : “WW” spool require special body (K...), positioner (240)
and lever (L192)
** : special body required
8A.9 Hydraulic circuits
Standard parallel circuit
P01K01 -- GK01 -- CT06 K01 -- A
P P
T
E
BBB A A
T
Optional series circuit
T06 K47 -- X K47 -- X K47 -- A P01
B A BB AA
TP P
E
T
Optional tandem circuit
P01K47 -- AK47 -- AK47 -- AT06
B BBA A A
P P
E
T
T
Combined parallel/series circuit
P01T06 K47 -- X K47 -- A K01 -- A
B BBA A A

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 -- L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 -- L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
Lo
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200.7022.1009.0
200.7022.1011.0
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230877
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.7 Sectional bodies
8A.7.1 Standard circuit: parallel
∅ D
Type/Code
Standard
Section with
valve
UC -- OA -- C
SAE6
M18X1.5
3/8” BSP
SAE8
K01
200.9413.6051.0
K06
200.9413.6053.0
K07
200.9413.7028.0
K09
200.9413.2625.0
K10
200.9413.1273.0
K05
200.9413.1272.0
K04
200.9413.2624.0
K02
200.9413.7027.0
cyl. A
cyl. B
TEP
(UC -- OA -- C)
D
8A.7.2 Optional circuit: series and tandem
∅ D
Type/Code

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 -- L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 -- L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
Lo
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200.7022.1009.0
200.7022.1011.0
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230877
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.12 Port relief and anti-cavitation valves
06
15
60
(860)
150
(2100)
Yellow
(YE)
Green
(GR)
30 -- 130
(400 -- 1850)
131 -- 320
(1850 -- 4600)
Type
Std. Setting
bar (PSI)
Spring
colour
Pressure set range
bar (PSI)
Port relief valve settings
8A.12.1 Port relief valve
Type
OA
Flow rate
bar
P
re
ss
ur
e
se
tti
ng
l/min
8A.12.2 Anti--cavitation valve
Type
C
Flow rate
bar
P
re
ss
ur
e
d
ro
p
l/min
8A.12.3 Combined port relief and anti--cavitation valve
Type
UC

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 -- L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 -- L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
Lo
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200.7022.1009.0
200.7022.1011.0
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230225
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.7 Sectional bodies
8A.7.1 Standard circuit: parallel
∅ D
Type/Code
Standard
Section with
valve
UC -- OA -- C
SAE6
M18X1.5
3/8” BSP
SAE8
K01
200.9413.6051.0
K06
200.9413.6053.0
K07
200.9413.7028.0
K09
200.9413.2625.0
K10
200.9413.1273.0
K05
200.9413.1272.0
K04
200.9413.2624.0
K02
200.9413.7027.0
cyl. A
cyl. B
TEP
(UC -- OA -- C)
D
8A.7.2 Optional circuit: series and tandem
∅ D
Type/Code

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 -- L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 -- L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
Lo
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200.7022.1009.0
200.7022.1011.0
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230226
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8B.5 Sectional bodies
8B.5.1 Standard circuit: parallel
∅ D
Type/Code
Standard
Section with
valve
UC-- OA-- C
SAE6
M18X1.5
3/8” BSP
SAE8
K201
200.9413.6055.0
K211
200.9413.6060.0
K212
200.9413.7032.0
K214
200.9413.2629.0
K215
200.9413.1277.0
K205
200.9413.1276.0
K204
200.9413.2628.0
K202
200.9413.7031.0
cyl. A
cyl. B
TEP
(UC -- OA -- C)
T
AB
D
E
T
P
8B.5.2 Optional circuit: series and tandem
cyl. A
cyl. B

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 -- L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 -- L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
Lo
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200.7022.1009.0
200.7022.1011.0
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230228
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.6 End covers
8A.6.1 Outlet manifold (std) with T and open center
T
P
E
T
T
T TE
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P01 200.6300.6001.1
SAE8 P02 200.6300.7001.0
3/8” BSP P04 200.6300.2001.1
M18X1.5 P05 200.6300.1001.0
8A.6.2 Outlet manifold with T and H.P.C.O.
(power beyond)
T
P
E
T
H.P.C.O.
T E T
TH.P.C.O.
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P06 200.9300.6002.0
SAE8 P07 200.9300.7002.0
3/8” BSP P09 200.9300.2002.0
M18X1.5 P10 200.9300.1002.0
8A.6.3 Outlet manifold with open center
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T
P
E
T
T TE
Type
P11
Code*
200.6300.9001.0
8A.6.4 Outlet manifold with closed center
Plug
T
P
E
T
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T TE
Type
P12
Code*
200.9300.9002.0
8A.6.5 Outlet manifold with T and closed center
T
P
E
T
T
T
T TE
Plug
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P13 200.9300.6003.0
SAE8 P14 200.9300.7003.0
3/8” BSP P16 200.9300.2003.0
M18X1.5 P17 200.9300.1003.0
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
HDS11
8A.6 End covers
8A.6.1 Outlet manifold (std) with T and open center
T
P
E
T
T
T TE
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P01 200.6300.6001.1
SAE8 P02 200.6300.7001.0
3/8” BSP P04 200.6300.2001.1
M18X1.5 P05 200.6300.1001.0
8A.6.2 Outlet manifold with T and H.P.C.O.
(power beyond)
T
P
E
T
H.P.C.O.
T E T
TH.P.C.O.
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P06 200.9300.6002.0
SAE8 P07 200.9300.7002.0
3/8” BSP P09 200.9300.2002.0
M18X1.5 P10 200.9300.1002.0
8A.6.3 Outlet manifold with open center
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T
P
E
T
T TE
Type
P11
Code*
200.6300.9001.0
8A.6.4 Outlet manifold with closed center
Plug
T
P
E
T
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T TE
Type
P12
Code*
200.9300.9002.0
8A.6.5 Outlet manifold with T and closed center
T
P
E
T
T
T
T TE
Plug
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P13 200.9300.6003.0
SAE8 P14 200.9300.7003.0
3/8” BSP P16 200.9300.2003.0
M18X1.5 P17 200.9300.1003.0
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230229
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
HDS11
8A.6 End covers
8A.6.1 Outlet manifold (std) with T and open center
T
P
E
T
T
T TE
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P01 200.6300.6001.1
SAE8 P02 200.6300.7001.0
3/8” BSP P04 200.6300.2001.1
M18X1.5 P05 200.6300.1001.0
8A.6.2 Outlet manifold with T and H.P.C.O.
(power beyond)
T
P
E
T
H.P.C.O.
T E T
TH.P.C.O.
T
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P06 200.9300.6002.0
SAE8 P07 200.9300.7002.0
3/8” BSP P09 200.9300.2002.0
M18X1.5 P10 200.9300.1002.0
8A.6.3 Outlet manifold with open center
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T
P
E
T
T TE
Type
P11
Code*
200.6300.9001.0
8A.6.4 Outlet manifold with closed center
Plug
T
P
E
T
To be used with P1 and T1 on the inlet manifold
T TE
Type
P12
Code*
200.9300.9002.0
8A.6.5 Outlet manifold with T and closed center
T
P
E
T
T
T
T TE
Plug
∅ D Type Code
SAE6 P13 200.9300.6003.0
SAE8 P14 200.9300.7003.0
3/8” BSP P16 200.9300.2003.0
M18X1.5 P17 200.9300.1003.0
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230230
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 231080
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8C.12 End cover for K100 and T100
8C.12.1 Right cover
T TEP
Type
PN42
Code
200.6302.9033.1
XYZ E
P
8C.12.2 Standard left cover
Type
PF31
Code
200.7300.9004.0
ET T
ET T
8C.12.3 Carry--over left cover
3/8” BSP 200.9300.2015.0
M18X1.5 200.9300.1005.0
∅ D Code
ET T
HPCOType
P37
P38
ET T
HPCO
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230231
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.4 Inlet and outlet covers
8A.4.1 Inlet manifold (standard) with P and RV
* Inlet section code with RV set at standard pressure:
150 bar (2100 PSI)
T
P
E
P
RV
ø
D
 D Type Code
SAE6 T06 * 200.9310.6002.0
SAE8 T07 * 200.9310.7003.0
3/8” BSP T09 * 200.9310.2002.0
M18X1.5 T10 * 200.9310.1003.0
8A.4.2 Inlet manifold with P1 -- T1 -- RV
* Inlet section code with RV set at standard pressure:
150 bar (2100 PSI)
RV
P1 T1
P
E
T
P1
T1
 D Type Code
SAE6 T11 * 200.9310.6003.0
SAE8 T12 * 200.9310.7002.0
3/8” BSP T14 * 200.9310.2003.0
M18X1.5 T15 * 200.9310.1002.0
8A.4.3 Inlet manifold with P1 -- T1
Plugs
P
1
T1
P1 T1
P
E
T
 D Type Code
SAE6 T16 200.9310.6004.0
SAE8 T17 200.9310.7005.0
3/8” BSP T19 200.9310.2004.0
M18X1.5 T20 200.9310.1004.0
8A.5 Adjustable direct acting pressure Relief Valve RV
06
15
26
60
(860)
150
(2100)
260
(3700)
Yellow
(YE)
Green
(GR)
Blue
(BL)
30 -- 95
(400 -- 1300)
96 -- 210
(1300 -- 3000)
211 -- 320
(3000 -- 4600)
Setting Code
Std. setting
bar (PSI)
Spring
colour
Pressure set range
bar (PSI)
Relief valve set at 30 l/min (8 U.S.G.P.M.)Fluctuating pressureF
Operating Time
P
ea
k
P
T
**
** The maximum operating pressure for each valve series is indicated in
the “Technical specification” at the first page of each valve section.
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
HDS11
8A.4 Inlet and outlet covers
8A.4.1 Inlet manifold (standard) with P and RV
* Inlet section code with RV set at standard pressure:
150 bar (2100 PSI)
T
P
E
P
RV
ø
D
 D Type Code
SAE6 T06 * 200.9310.6002.0
SAE8 T07 * 200.9310.7003.0
3/8” BSP T09 * 200.9310.2002.0
M18X1.5 T10 * 200.9310.1003.0
8A.4.2 Inlet manifold with P1 -- T1 -- RV
* Inlet section code with RV set at standard pressure:
150 bar (2100 PSI)
RV
P1 T1
P
E
T
P1
T1
 D Type Code
SAE6 T11 * 200.9310.6003.0
SAE8 T12 * 200.9310.7002.0
3/8” BSP T14 * 200.9310.2003.0
M18X1.5 T15 * 200.9310.1002.0
8A.4.3 Inlet manifold with P1 -- T1
Plugs
P
1
T1
P1 T1
P
E
T
 D Type Code
SAE6 T16 200.9310.6004.0
SAE8 T17 200.9310.7005.0
3/8” BSP T19 200.9310.2004.0
M18X1.5 T20 200.9310.1004.0
8A.5 Adjustable direct acting pressure Relief Valve RV
06
15
26
60
(860)
150
(2100)
260
(3700)
Yellow
(YE)
Green
(GR)
Blue
(BL)
30 -- 95
(400 -- 1300)
96 -- 210
(1300 -- 3000)
211 -- 320
(3000 -- 4600)
Setting Code
Std. setting
bar (PSI)
Spring
colour
Pressure set range
bar (PSI)
Relief valve set at 30 l/min (8 U.S.G.P.M.)Fluctuating pressureF
Operating Time
P
ea
k
P
T
**
** The maximum operating pressure for each valve series is indicated in
the “Technical specification” at the first page of each valve section.
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230232
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230233
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8C.3 Inlet cover T100
8C.3.1 Application variation
Inlet cover with priority flow divider pressure compensated valve, pressure relief valves and by--pass valve.
BP3/CE 13HC (12 VDC)
BP3/CE 23HC (24 VDC)
BP3/AE 13HC (12 VDC)
BP3/AE 23HC (24 VDC)
VDP 06
VDP 25
VDP 12
6
25
12
0.5 ­ 6
0.5 ­ 12
0.5 ­ 25
Flow regulator
Type

mm inches
Lo
Type Code
*: L175 -- L375 only for “Z” spool application
**: L192 -- L392 only for “WW” spool application
8A.11.1 Safety levers
Type
L140
M8X1.25
Type
L150
M8X1.25
M8X1.25
Lo
AL014
AL018
160 6.30
7.08180
200.7022.1009.0
200.7022.1011.0
mm inches
Lo
Type Code
Heizmann AG   |  Neumattstrasse 8  |  CH-5000 Aarau  |  T +41 62 834 06 06  |  info@heizmann.ch  |  www.heizmann.ch
MANUALHeizmann
Monoblock- und Selektional-Ventile	 230878
Monoblocs et sélecteurs de voies
HDS11
8A.8 Spool charts
Spool scheme Spool features Type
4 way -- 3 position
A/B closed
E open by pass
A
AR**
High metering spool
(max flow suggested
15 l/min.)
AS
4 way -- 3 position
A/B--E closed B
4 way -- 3 position
A/B to tank in neutral
E open by pass
C
3 way -- 3 position
B closed
E open by pass
G
GR**
3 way -- 3 position
A closed
E open by pass
S
SR**
4 way -- 3 position
series connection X
4 way -- 4 position
4th floating position
Z
ZR**
4
4 way -- 4 position
4th floating position
WW
*
* : “WW” spool require special body (K...), positioner (240)
and lever (L192)
** : special body required
8A.9 Hydraulic circuits
Standard parallel circuit
P01K01 -- GK01 -- CT06 K01 -- A
P P
T
E
BBB A A
T
Optional series circuit
T06 K47 -- X K47 -- X K47 -- A P01
B A BB AA
TP P
E
T
Optional tandem circuit
P01K47 -- AK47 -- AK47 -- AT06
B BBA A A
P P
E
T
T
Combined parallel/series circuit
P01T06 K47 -- X K47 -- A K01 -- A
B BBA A A